@ Shell Qil Products US

RECEIVED

2:40 pm, Jun 01, 2009

Alameda County
Environmental Health

May 28, 2009

Re:  Quattetly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2009
Former Shell-branded Setvice Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mt. Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjuty, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document ot report is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Qil Products US

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P; (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

May 28, 2009
DELTA Project No, SCA8999S1A
SAP No. 135244

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: FIRST QUARTER 2009 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear My. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Delta Consultants (Delta) has
prepared this First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. The sampling activities at the site were conducted by
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) under contract to Shell and included
static water level measurements. Delta did not provide any oversight of Blaine
Tech’s work or protocol. A Delia staff member, under the supervision of a
California Registered Civil Engineer or a California Professional Geologist,
performed evaluation of the data provided to us.

This report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work
requested by the client. The Contract between Delfa and its client outlines the
scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use
of Delta’s Client and anyone ¢lse specifically listed on this report. Delta will
not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party.
Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

312 Pigrcy Roap San Josg, Caurornia 95138 USA
Prone +1 408.224.4724 / USA Tou. Free 800.477.7411
Fax +1 408.225.8506 WWW.DELTAENV.COM



M. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
May 29, 2009
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Ms. Regina Bussard (Delta Site Manager) at
(408) 826-1876 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell Project Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants

REGINA M,
| % / BUSSARD
No. 8288
Richard A. Garlow, M.S,, P.G. Regina Bussard, P.G. )
Project Specialist Project Manager

Attachment;  First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasantosn
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore

J:\Shell\_Shelk Setes\8\8999 Son Ramen, Dublin\GWAMRs\ 1009-05-29_FQ09 GWM Report\ 1Q0% GWM Rpi(8993) FENAL.doc
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Alaineda County Health Care Services Agency
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.:

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.:
Primary Agency / Regulatory ID:
Other Agencies to Receive Copices:

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

SCA8999S1A

Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251

Regina Bussard / (408) 826-1876

ACHCSA / Jerry Wickham

Zone 7 Water Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (FIRST- 2009):
1.  Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling, Submitted quarterly report.

2. Propared a work plan to reinstal] the onsite groundwater monitoring wells

WORIK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {SECOND-2009):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

2. Submit the work plan to reinstall the onsite groundwater monitoring wells.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Sampling:

Frequency of Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present

On-site (Well #’s):
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date:
SPH Recovered This Quarter:

Groundwater Recovered This Quarter:

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

Site Lithology:

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient:

Current Agency Correspondence:

Date of Most Recent Work Plan
Approval:

Site Assessment, Groundwater monitoring

Quarterly

Quarterly
[ Yes X No

NA
NA

200.6 gallons were recovered during sampling on February 5,
2009.

No municipal water supply wells were identified within a one-
mile radius. A domestic drinking water well (25/1W-351001) is
located ~2,300 ft. southwest of the site.

Predominately clay with sand and sandy lean clays to a total depth
of approximately 30 feet bg plus CPT data to 80 feet.

None

None

28.54 feet to 39.70 feet below top of well casing
Undeterminable. Insufficient data points.

NA

NA

J:\shellh_Shell Sites\8%8999 San Ramem, Dublin\GWMRs 2009-05-29_1Q0% GWM Report\ 1G09 GWM Rp1(§959) FENAL doc



M. Jerry Wickhamt
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.)
Site History:
Case opening August 2004
On-Site Assessment July 2005
Off-Site Assessment July 2006 -Present
Passive Remediation Monitor Natural Attenuation
Active Remediation 150 cubic yards of soil removed in 2004
Summary of Unusual Activity: Wells MW-5, MW-7, and MW-11 were dry. Wells MW-8 and
MW-9 contained insufficient water for sampling.
Discussion:

On May 21 and 22, 2008, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6 and MW-10 were destroyed
for Station Remodeling and Renovation,

FShell\_Shel! S1es\818999 San Raman, Publin\GWMRSs\ 2009-05-29_1Q09 GWM Report\ 1Q0? GWM Rpt(8999) FINAL doc



Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
May 29, 2009
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ATTACHMENTS:
Table:
Table 1 — Well Concentrations
Figures:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 -- Groundwater Elevation Map
Figure 3 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map
Appendices:
Appendix A — Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Ficld Procedures

Appendix C — Certified Laboratory Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation

J\ShelI\_Shell Sites\8\8999 $an Ramon, Dublin\GWMR#12009-05-29_1Q02 G WM Report\ 1009 GWM Rpt(§599) FINAL doc
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TABLE1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depthto| GW
WellID| Date |TPPH | TEPH | B T | E X | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
(we/l) | ug/) | (ugil) | (ugi) | (ugrL) | (ugil) | (ugrl) | (ugil) | (ugfl) | (wg/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (i) (MSL)
V-1 5/8/2005 NA " NA " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 NA
NW-1 5/19/2005 | <5,000 160 a <50 <50 <50 <100 1,400 <200 <200 <200 | 57,000 i 420.08 20.70 399.36
MW-1 8/15/2005 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 <200 <200 | 56,000 { 420.06 23.88 396.08
MW-1 11/8/2005 |Welt dry NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 1/30/2006 | - 585 438 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 15.6 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | 115,000 | 420.06 26.39 393.87
M1 5/19/2006 | 2,940 278 ¢c | <0500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 150 <0.500 | 0.84C { <0.500 | 49,500 { 420.06 23.10 396.96
MW-1 8/24/2006 812 85.6¢c | <0.500 | <C.500 | <C.500 | <0.500| 33.0 | <0.500} 0.880 i <0.500 | 30,700 | 420.06 23.94 396.12
M- 11/2/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
IMIVV-1 1/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
VY- 6/5/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MWW-1 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.086 NA NA
MW-1 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.08 NA NA
MW-1 2/15/2008 [insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.08 26.45 393.61
MW-1 5/15/2008 |Welt destreyed NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 5/8/2005 NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, NA, 20.72 NA
MW-2 } 5/19/2006 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 11 <20 <20 - <20 4,200 | 418.88 21.26 397.62
MW-=2 | 8/15/2005 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7.500 { 418.88 25.33 393.55
MW-2 11/8/2005 |Welldry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 1/30/2006 | <50.0 401 <0.500 | <0.500 ] <C.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 1,310 | 418.88 25.87 393.01
MW-2 | 5/19/2008 388 134¢c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 7.65 | <0.500 | <0500} <0.500 | 4,910 | 418.88 21.75 397.13
MW-2 | 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9¢ | <0.500 <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500] 2.82 | <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500 | 4,070 { 418.88 24.80 394.28
MW-2 11/2/2006 | Well dry NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 1/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 6/5/2007 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 26.54 392.34
MW-2 | 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 418.88 26.15 392.73
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE 1

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE | Depthto| GW
WeliID| Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (uglt) 1 (ug/L) | (ugrl) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
[ mw2 T 5152008 [welldestroyed | NA | NA [ Na | Na | Na | Na | NA [ NA | NA [ NA NA | NA
Mw-3 | 5/0/2005 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 19.08 NA
MW-3 | 519/2005 | <50 | 120a | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 | 40 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 65 | 41724 19.08 398.16
MW-3 | 8/15/2005 | <50 73 1 <050 | <050 | <050 | «1.0 | 34 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 [417.24| 2220 395.04
MW-3 1 11/8/2005 |wWelldry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA [417.24 | NA NA
MW-3 | 1/30/2006 | <50.0 | 412 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 | 23.64 393.60
MW-3 | 5/19/2006 | <50.0 | 183c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 | 19.00 398.24
Mw-3 | 82472006 [ <50.0 | 214c [<0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.11 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 681 | 417.24 | 21.84 395.40
MW-3 | 11/2/2006 |Weltdry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41724 | NA NA
MW-3 | 1/20/2007 [Welldry| NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41724 | NA NA
Mw-3 | /52007 [ <50f | 230c [ <050 | <1.0 | <10 | <1.0 | 0.38g | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 417.24 | 2380 393.44
MW-3 | 827/2007 [Welldry|  NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41724 | NA NA
MW-3 | 11/30/2007 [Welldry [ NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41724 | NA NA
MW:3 | 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 417.24 | 2360 393.64
MW-3 | 5/15/2008 [Well destroyed NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 | 592005 | NA NA NA | NA | Na | NaA NA NA [ NA | NA NA NA 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 5/19/2005 | 97 50a | 0.66 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.6 | 48 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 82 |42052| 19.85 400.67
MW-4 | BM5/2005 | 67 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | 0.86 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 |42052 | 2334 397.18
MW-4 | 11/8/2005 |Welldry [ NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 420.52 NA NA
MW-4 | 173072008 | <50.0 | 412 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.63 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <10.0 | 420.52 | 24.13 396.39
MW-4 | 5/19/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 420.52 | 19.79 400.73
MW-4 | 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <C.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 78.3 .| 420,52 | 22.50 398.02
MW-4 | 11/2/2006 [Welldry|  NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.52 NA NA
MW-4 | 1/29/2007 | <50 | <50c¢ | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <050 | <2.0 | <20 | <2.0 | <50 | 42052 | 25.82 394.70
MW-4 | 6/5/2007 | 62f | 120¢ | <050 } <1.0 | <10 | <10 | 14 | <20 [ <20 | <20 | <10 | 42052 | 2432 396.20
MW-4 | 8/27/2007 [Welldry] NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 42052 | NA NA
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TABLE1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

| (ug/h) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugil) } {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) @ (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {(MSL)

MW-4 | 11/30/2007 | Welt dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.52 NA NA
MW-4 2/15/2008 56 f <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 29 | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 420.52 24.34 396.18

MW-4 5/15/2008 |Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA
MW-5 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 25.25 391.83
MW-5 8/24/2006 | <50.0 108 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.800} 3.33 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 21.0 416.88 25.70 391,18
MW-5 11/2/2006 <50 NA <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 416.88 28.00 388.88
MW-5 1/29/2007 <50 66 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 416.88 27.80 389.08
MW-5 6/5/2007 <50f 12,200 ce| <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.56 g <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 416.88 2772 389.16

MW-5 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/30/2007 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 28.39 388.49
MW-5 2/15/2008 (Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 415.88 27.55 388.33
MW-5 512772008 <50 83c <050 | <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 4.3 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 416.88 26.68 380.20

MW-5 8/5/2008 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 416.88 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/17/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 28.48 388.40

MW-5 2/5/2009 |Well dry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 NA NA
MW-5B | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 417 .66 29.74 387.92
MW-5B | 2/15/2008 | 110ef]| <50c <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,700 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 250 417 .66 28.85 388.81
MW-5B | 5/27/2008 620 <50 c <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 590 <10 <10 <10 <50 417 .66 27.89 389.77
MW-5B 8/5/2008 470 140 ¢,h <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 430 <i0 <10 <10 <50 417.66 32.21 385.45
MW-5B | 11/17/2008 | 1,100 <50 ¢ <25 <5.0 <50 <5.0 830 - <10 <10 <10 <59 417,66 35.25 382.41
MW-5B | 2/5/2009 1,100 <50 c <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <50 417.66 34.94 382.72
MW-5C | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 417.10 33.97 383.13
MW-SC | 2/15/2008 <50 f <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 360 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 97 417.10 34.25 382.85
MW-BC | 5/27/2008 350 <50 ¢ <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 290 <10 <10 <10 <50 417.10 33.97 383.13
MW-5C | 8/8/2008 210 <59 ¢,h <1,0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 180 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <20 417.10 3730 | 379.80
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE 1

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
! (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/ly | (ug/t) : (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/ty i (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) {MSL)
MW-5C | 11/17/2008 | 180 <50 ¢ <1.0 | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <20 417.10 40.23 376.87
MW.5C | 2/5/2009 180 <50 ¢ <i,0 | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 150 <4,0 <4.0 <4.0 <20 417.10 39.70 377.40
MW-6 | 2/28/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422.50 23.55 398.95
MW-6 3/3/2006 | <50.0 104 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.50C | <06.500| 4,93 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 23.30 399.20
MW-6 | 5/168/2006 | <50.0 <469 |[<0.500]<0.500| <0.500 [ <0.500] 576 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 20.31 402,19
MWE | 8/24/2006 | <500 | <47.2¢ | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 0.870 } <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5C0 ; <10.0 | 422.50 23.69 398.81
MW-E | 11/2/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422.50 28.51 393.59
MW-8 | 1/29/2007 <50 <50¢ | <0.80 | <050 [ <0.5C | <1.0 1.7 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 | 422.50 27.08 395.42
MW-6 8/5/2007 |- <50f 97 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 422.50 25.77 396.73
MW-6 | 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422,50 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422.50 NA NA
MW-6 | 2/15/2008 | <B0f <50c | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 9.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <10 422.50 25.56 396.94
MW-6 | 5/15/2008 |Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-7 | 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 25.84 388.51
MW-7 | 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500] 2.83 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 751 414,35 26.21 388.14
MW-=7 | 11/2/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,35 NA NA
MW-7 | 1/28/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 6/5/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA., NA NA NA NA 414,35 NA NA
MW-7 | -8/27/2007 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,35 NA NA
MW-7 | 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,35 27.85 386.40
MW-7 | 5/27/2008 <50 <50¢c | <0.50 | <1.0 <10 <1.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414,35 26,93 387.42
MW-7 8/5/2008 |Weli dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 } 11/17/2008 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 414,35 NA NA
MW-7 21512009 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE ! Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugil) | (ugiy) | (gL | (ugit) | (uglLy | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL)  (ft) (MSL)
Mw-8 | 8/21/2006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41454 | 23.02 391.52
MW-8 8/24/2006 110 74.5¢c | <0,5001 <0.500 | <0.50C | <0.500] 4.62 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 8,610 | 414.54 23.17 381.37
MWW-8 11/2/2006 82 g6 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2,300 | 414.54 27.69 386.85
MW-5 1/28/2007 <50 <50¢ | ,<0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 0.51 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 350 414.54 26.40 388.14
MW-§ 6/5/2007 <50 f 120 ¢ <050 { <1.0 <1.0 <10 | 048 ¢ <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 290 414,54 25.17 389.37
MW-8 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 414.54 NA NA
MW-8 | 11/30/2007 | Weil dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,54 NA NA
MW-8 21512008 <50 f <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414,54 24.68 389.88
MW-8 5/27/2008 58 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <20 520 414.54 25.98 388.56
MW-8 B/5/2008 <50 <50ch | <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <1,0 <2,0 <20 <2.0 34 414.54 26.62 387.92
MW-8 1 11/17/2008 | Well dry NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,54 NA NA
MW-8 2/5/2009 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.54 28.62 385.92
MW-BB | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.81 28.81 388.00
MW-8B | 2/15/2008 <50 f <50 ¢ <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 17 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 65 414,81 26.23 388.58
MW-8B | 5/27/2008 <50 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 33 414,81 25.51 389.30
MW-BB | 8/5/2008 <50 <50ch | <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414.81 2872 386.09
MW-8B | 11/17/2008 <50 <50 ¢ <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414,81 31.66 383.15
MW-8B | 2/5/2009 <50 <5G ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414.81 30.97 383.84
MW-g | 8/21/2008 NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 27.75 384.94
MW-9 8/24/2008 | <50.0 | 69.8 ¢, d | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 86.8 412,68 28.35 384.34
MW-0 11/2/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 412,69 28.43 38426
MW-9 1/29/2007 | well dry NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA ‘NA NA NA 412.69 NA NA
MW-9 6/5/2007 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 412.69 28.72 383.97
MW-9 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412,69 NA NA
MW-9 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412,869 NA NA
MW-9 2/15/2008 lInsufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 28.00 384.69
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
i MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T | E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/t) ¢ (ug/ly | (ug/l) | {(ug/l) 3 {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {(ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) é (ug/lt) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {it.) {(MSL)
MW-9 | 5/27/2008 [<50 1 NA <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 412.89 27.93 384.76
MW-9 8/5/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 28.40 384.29
MW-9 | 11/17/2008 | Well dry | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 NA NA
MwW-2 215/2009 |Insufficient wafer NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 28.54 384.15
MW-10 | 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.48 23.90 395.58
MW-10 | 8/24/2006 626 100 ¢ 1.04 | <0500 1.22 |<0.500{ 12.4 | <0.500 [<0.500| <0.500 | 5,740 | 419.48 24.02 385.46
MW-10 | 11/2/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 419.48 28.50 380.98
MW-10 | 1/28/2007 91 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 4.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,500 | 419,48 27.30 382.18
MW-10 | 6/5/2007 82 f 150 ¢ <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 540 412,48 26.08 393.39
MW=10 | 8/27/2007 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 419.48 NA NA
MW-10 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA 419.48 NA NA
MW-10 | 2/15/2008 <50 f <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 500 419.48 25.58 393.80
MW-10 | 5/15/2008 jWell destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-11 | 8/21/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 8/24/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 11/2/2006 | Well dry NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 1/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 6/5/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.89 NA NA
MW-11 | 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 11/30/2007 | well dry NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11.| 2/15/2008 | Well dry NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 5/27/2008 | well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 408.69 NA NA
MW-11 §/5/2008 1'Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 11117/2008 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4090.69 NA NA
MwW-11 2/5/2009 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GwW

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ua/l) | (uo/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-11B | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.03 31.47 377.56 -
MW-11B| 2/15/2008 | <B0{ <50¢ | <050 j <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 409.03 31.53 377.50
MW-11B | 5/27/2008 | <50 | <50c | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 <10 | 400.03 | 30.83 378.20
MW-1181 852008 | <50 | <50ch | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 )| <10 [ <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 408.03 | 3351 375.52
MW-118 | 11/17/2008 | <50 <50c | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 ] <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 <10 | 40003 | 35.80 373.23
MW-11B| 2/5/2009 <50 <50 c <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 409.02 36.11 372.92
MW-12 | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 411.18 31.10 380.08
MW-12 | 2/15/2008 | <BCf <50¢ | <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 411.18 31.22 378.96
MW-12 | 5/27/2008 <50 <50¢ | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 411.18 30.53 380.65
MW-12 | 8/8/2008 <50 | <80¢h | <0501 <1.0 | <10 | <10 | <10 <20 | <20 [ <20 <10 | 411.18 1 33.29 377.89
MW-12 | 11/17/2008 ] <50 <50c | <0.80 { <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 411.18 35.20 375.98
MW-12 | 2/5/2009 <50 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 411.18 3512 376.06
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TABLE 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, CA

| i MTBE Depth to GW
It Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH ; B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
g/l | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ug/h) | (ug/) | (MSL) | (‘) | (MSL)

i

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 82608,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenas by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EFPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or terfiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE 1

Shell Service Station
89929 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
} MTBE : Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E } X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE TAME§ TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ugfly | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) © (ug/l) | (ug/b) | (ug/l) (ug/L)§ (ug/Ly | (MSL) (ft:) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.
b = Quantity of unknown hydrocarben(s) in sample based on gasoline,

¢ = Diesel with silica gel clean-up.

d = Insufficient sample available for reanalysis.
e = The sample chrematographic pattem for TPH does not mateh the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown

hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

f= Analyzed by EPA Methed 8015B (M).
g = Analyte was detected af a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
h=TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-8 surveyed March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

FIELD DATA SHEETS



SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNIGIAN)

Site Address 8"\0\0\ .SZW\ Qa\wm % _‘%\h\dﬂ\ Date 2161 E’al

Job Number AAO20S- Puad Technician . MC (Imﬂw Page | _of |
’ E)
[+]
25 |a » g -] o
58 B 85 B|L 2] B [ wennot ‘ Previausly ‘
gigggﬂéu" 8| a Naw "
SE L I Dot L] Boriiind Notes
= g'x gg é‘ga }:: = § § notes) Mdantiied 1 pecsiels
R 25 9 s |
Well ID |© =

X

Mo - S

M =S e

M-

< < e P
x[X

M-

F PSP e e

M- % & 3&

pow-A X XK
M-\ [ K
M-k A K
ML A e

*Woell box must maat all three oritorfa to be compliant: 1} WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or lass) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SEGURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BUAINE TEGHSERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE - wiww.blalnelech.com




"WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # OAOLOS- M Date 7 1%‘\00\

Chent

.' §3H§LL.

Site_ R Sen Raman BA , Ouldua,

; Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well " . | Depthto of - |Immiscibles " 1. Point:
Size | Sheen/ jlmmisciblejImmiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or ,
WellID | Time (in.) Odor jLiquid (ft.)jLiquid ()  (mb) #y bottom (11.) TOC Notes
M-S ROK ‘q | B—ﬂj
- l =
M,g@)@(}b “ |BAaH TV
oSt 4 470 :
a £ 1862 | 75.6H
MVER OB ZH| A f L AT
TMw-agd | £ 24 54 T
M -\ o5 2= | TR i
* * |28
M e Ppgzsl A T

M-\

B¥4Y

AT

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE ‘\_vww,bl‘alnetech.com




SHEL WELL MONITORING DATA ABET

BTS # ©A0TLOS~ KM\ Site: 344 San Qowen DA Dublin
Sampler: N4\ . Date: 215')0q

Well LD.: - < Well Diameter: 2 3 (A) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TB): ‘Z%Lﬂ " |Depth to Water (DTW): S:Q,\{

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet.):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}:

Bailer
Disposable Bailer
xtraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Waterra Sampling Method:
Peristaltic
traction Pump

Purge Method; Bailer
isposable Bailer
Other:
~

\% itive Air Displacerent
Ei%ﬁs\ublnemible Other
. Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Muitiplier \\
e 0.04 4" 0.65 L
__&(Gals.)}{ x Gals. 3 g.;: gm L:n'l 249163
. 3 S .
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes Calcslated Volume “ e

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or puS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
RN WELL
Did \>e dewater?  Yes  No \ Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Nate: Sampling Tin&\: DepthWater:
Sampie I.D.\ | Lalpratory: CaIScienX;e Nmbia Other
Analyzed for: \{PHnG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygén\tes (5y Other: '
EBLD. (if applica\\le): @ Tine Duplicai&\.D. (if applicable): \
Analyzed for: TPH-G\ BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5\ Other: \
D.O. (if req'd): Pre%s(ge: "N Posg-purge: \\mg/L
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purgd mv Post-pinge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95172 (800) 545-7558




SHEL' WELL MONITORING DATA' JEET

Site: RaGa, (o Q@wcy\ 4. bv\\a{.m.

BTS #: ©A0LOT~ T

Date: 2] ]oa‘

Sampler: N A\

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Well LD bg=ter M- S8

Total Well Depth (TD): (,{p. 7\ Depth to Water (DTW): R4 G

u;‘_"”

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (v Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; i“ 19
Purge Method: Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: aiter
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extvaction Pump Extraction Port
Fic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Weli Dinmeter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Mnliinlier
} 1k 0.04 4" 0.65
20.8  (Gals)x S - G724 o 2'_' o3 & o
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volune 3 A Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. , Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
0S3 1680 LS \VUT 13, | 20.% wee e
- . . R - A s
1056 | .S [10% | V27 T | AL,
1082 | Gb.b 75| 12\ IS | GTN | slepy elody
N\’\Jﬂd {J‘/SZKZ/‘\

Gallons actually evacuated; { z:‘?‘z» ,H

o

Did well dewater? Yes

Depth to Water: ‘g(ﬂ 0\2{

Sampling Date: Z[S’I o Sampling Time: \\’Sa

Sample 1D M- G

T
Laboratory: Calw Columbia Othpr

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: % (_I,(’I’ ,

Analyzed for:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX WMTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

"y Post-purge:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mg /L

mV Post-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL  /ELL MONITORING DATA ' LEET

BTS #: ©AOTOS~ T\

Site: 444 oy Pomon 08, Dublia

Sampler: 04\

Date: 2] Y IDC’\

3 @) 6 8

Well Diameter: 2

Well 1.D.: g/ - 5&- .
Total Well Depth (TD): Q8. (,\

Depth to Water (DTW): K& 70O

s

&

Depth to Free Produ

ct:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

v

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

SVLHK

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable

Positive Air Displacement

Bailer

~EfTic Submersible

Extraction Pump

<gpiter

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Waterra

Sampling Method:
Peristaltic '

é% (S (Gals.) X

1 Case Volume

Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multipiier Well Diameter  Multiplier.
B 0.04 47 0.65
g - \\L\ 0\ Gals. i“ g;i | f)lher :;::i?usl *0.163
Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ’ ) :

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH {mS or {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
W08 (S A 129 1735 'S 2% | vory cloar
WL DEWATEREN @ |SRD ade 5t
USy 166D [TVS | 1\172 it —

Did well dewater? (/‘{%\SB
o

No

Gallons actually evacuated: 5%

Sampling Date: s

lod

Sampling Time: {ZDo

Depth to Water: &4 . 45

Sampie ID.: N\\Qr%(’/

Laboratory: ((CalScience, Columbia  Other

Oxygenates {5)  Other: S’é’g C,O(‘,

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

An.alyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: ™,
OR.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-puwge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL, WELL MONITORING DATA HEET

BTS #: 40205~ T

Site: RAGA_ S Lowmon DA &TL&‘L"\

Sampler: N A\

Date: -2'{ Y ]@G}

Well 1D g - T 1

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7473

Depth to Watexl' (DTW): W,V

Depth to Free Product:

p—

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

T .
Referenced to: (v Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waternra Sappling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible C¥per Dedicated Tubing
Well Diameter  Multiplier Vel Diametir,_ Multiplier
™" 0.04 4 .65
_ (Gald X = als. 2 2;2 _ g" ! "d_ N
1 Case Volume pecified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ) her racins -
S~ :
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F){ pH (mS or puS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

LB DYy

\

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuate}i'\

No .
Saznplintg\'F'Q'le:

Depth to Waté'\

boratory:  CalScience Co]umbi\Other

Analyzed for:

H-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygé»{tes (5) Other:

<=

EB LD. (if applicam

@

DuplicateND. (if applicable):

Time

N

Analyzed for: TPH-G @x MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (SNOther:

N

mg /L o,

D.O. (if req'd): Pre—purg\e.\\ "El P&Qurge:
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \ mV Post-pt}gt:( mV

N— S

| Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL WELL MONITORING DATA . LEET

BTS #: a>4010S~ TN

Site: RA&a, Son eéwcy\_ 3. bu&slw\

Sampler: N2 4\

Date: 2]§ log

well 1LD.: - €

Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7% (-

Depth to Water (DTW): 2%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purg Bailer Waterra Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Paositive Air Displacement
Eleetric Submersible

Exwraction Pamp
Other,

Exiraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

WelDiameter  Multiplier

Well Dinmeter  Multiplier

\\ ‘ j 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals.) ) Gats. i g;: (6)"h L:T Y0163
I Case Volume Spetified Volumes  Caleulated Volum : ther radius” * 0.

TFime

, o~
Cond. Turbidity ' S
Time Temp CF)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
=
Irslsbikrent Jacker ‘o R v St
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evaspated:
Samyling Date Sampling\Time: Depth Nater:
Sample 1D Laboratory:  CalScience Mnbia Other
Analyzed%\ TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D genates (5)  Other: '
@ \

EB L.D. (if app}s\able):

Du&‘igate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: 'TPh\G BTEX

MTBE TPH-D Oxygenat

N

\{(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd). P}esgurge: e \Post—purge: \ "l
ORP. (if req'd): Pre-ph\ge: mV Ihmkpurg‘e: \@V
N AN

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, QA 95712 (800) 545-7558




SHEL ' WELL MONITORING DATA ' {EET

BTS #: 40105~ T\

Site: &O\C\o\ Sav\ chr\ Q& bb\\’-‘h’\

Sampler: N A

Date: 2|5 Jog

Well LD.: tan - 3%

3 @ 6 8 _

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth (TD): {,%. 7.0

Depth to Water (DTW): o QT

Depth to Free Product:

L ¥

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (v Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: K8 N7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pomp Extraction Porl
Mubmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Mulliplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
N - " 0.04 4 0.65
99.L  (Gas)X 5 - 7.0 Gas. ) g"ﬁ 6 *-‘:T ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calcnlated Volume i Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F)| pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
A P
oW ALS io) 4533 | A7 4.7 | very deer
101S |G [Mo7/918.S | 480 N H | e
oo 6L [Te8[ 4884 | 228 | 1.l | vert der
. O7
- S§ L

Did well dewater? Yes

o

Gallons actua‘liy evacuated: 17

Sampling Date: 2| S |oa  Sampling Time: \\\%

Depth to Water: 'Z(S,L{ i

Sample 1D M -K&

Laboratory:  CalSeiens> Columbia ~ Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5) Other:%{g‘éj G ﬂ@,

EB 1.D. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate L.D. (if appiicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Posi-purge: e
ORP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-puige: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (BOO) 545-7558




SHEL WELL MONITORING DATA' _{EET

BTS #: ©QOLOS - TN

Site: 044 Qo Povecn D& Dublin

Sampler: S A\

Well 1D.: -

Date: 2]5'}0q
3 @6 8

\
Total Well Depth (TD): 2%, (%

Well Diameter: 2
Depth to Water (DTW): % S+

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Baijler
Peristaltic Disposable Batler

Disposable Bailer

lectric Submersible

Paositive Air Displacement

Other

Extraction Pump

Extraction Porl
Dedicated Tubing

Other:
Well Diameter  Multiphier ___Well Diameter “ultiplier
N _ | v
1 Case Voiume(Ga]S')x Spébiﬁed Volumes i Calculated Volugz[& \ 031 Other radius? * 0.103..
- Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

T uet wapter Vo el & Srond,
Did -\a@l} dewater? Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated; \
Samplink Date: Sampling Til}rgz Depth to Wate&
Sampie I[x I&{}Ol'atow: CalScience C{)lumbAOther
Analyzed for: “(PH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxyg\e@tes (5) Other: \ ‘
EB LD. (if applicaﬁ‘tﬁQ: @ Time Duplicate\.D. (if applicable): \
Analyzed for: TPH-G EX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (S)\Other:
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purg\e*.*\ "1 Post>purge: "
QRP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post—purgf\J mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEI, WELL MONITORING DATA HEET

BTS #: ©ADTOS~ TN

Site: RAGA_ San Powwcn R4, Dobtin

Sampler: 824N

Date: -2]5";)63“ |

Well 1.D.: g/ - V\

Well Diameterﬁ) 3 6 8

LY
Total Well Depth (TD):  2&.3)

Depth to Water DTW):  THR\

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWF:

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

iraction Pump
Other

Other:
<
i Diameter Multiplier  Well Diameter  MUtplier
\ 1 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals.} X - Gals. j ; o f)u er "? 740,163
1 Case Volume Speciﬁed%]mnes Calculated Volume j ' ads %
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or puS) (NTUs) ‘Gals. Removed Observations

WAL

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gallons acjually evacuated:

SaMng Date:

T
SaMlg Time:

M to Water:

Sampie}B\:

\ Laboratory: CalScieMolumbia Other

Analyzed for:

H-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Nenates (5y Other:

o~

@

™~

EB LD. (if applica®\ Time Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

An-alyzed for: TPH.G BT MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)\_Other: \
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Ely Post-purge: e,
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \ mVy Post-ptll‘ge:\3 mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL WELL MONITORING DATA HEET

BTS #: ©A0TLOT~ TN\

[Site: RAAA o Poweon D4 Dublia

Sampler: S04\

Date: 2]5’}0q

Well LD.: M/ - HE

Well Diameter: 2

3 @6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): <1 %&lp Depth to Water (DTW): oW\ (59
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: C(,. "L
Purge Method: M Waterra Sampling Method: iter
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diameter_ Multiplier
T 0.04 4 0.65
‘ (Gals.) X ‘& = 3 Gals. 2: 0.16 & M? 7.
1 Case Volume " Specified Yolumes Calceutated Volume 3 837 Other radius” * 0.163
. Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF)] pH (mS oré@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
060% (44| [Tw7| WL | e | apllon | turdey
L3 SN L]
Wil DEwATERED @4 1 Adda
DA3IL ("L‘[* l AHY TR | e "
Did well dewater? Ve No Gallons actually evacuated: |
Samp-hng Date: ‘Zl £) l 09  Sampling Time: COR’)S Depth to Water: ‘& (.22
Sample I.D.: {\'\,\;\} W E Laboratory: @ Columbia  Other
Analyzed for:  TPH-G - BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: (Qfg Coc, o
EB 1L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: ,TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) " Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, cA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL ELL MONITORING DATA ' EET

BTS #: ©40L0S - Tk Site: G4 S Qoo P4, Dubslin
Sampler: S A Date: 2]3 )ocf‘
Well 1LD.: - \ L Well Diameter: 2 3 (@A) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2€.H7 " |Depth to Water (DTW): XS AT
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @Q Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: SS"M
Purge Methﬂd:*tBEﬂér _ Watea \ Sampling Method: ~Byiter
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pamp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Mulliplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
L 0.04 4 0.65
2 @Gasyx . X - . cas g 0.16 6 har
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 037 Other radins” *0.163
Cond. | Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

&%t BT [1.ST (',L;<j Y owo (17_ (*Jﬁmwh{

T (S .26 (T | Ttewe e

6l |Gy 204 | LA Zxn | Gl

Did well dewater?  Yes -@b Gallons actually evacuated:  {p, (_ﬁ

Sampling Date: Z Sl’b"\ Sampling Time: CADO Depth to Water: ‘gg \’l
Sampie 1D My~ \"Ll Iaboratory: CaIScmnce Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenales (5)  Other: &é (j)(‘_,

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Aﬁalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Othen

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Posi-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

,-SI’S:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose; CA 95112 (BO0Q) 545-7558
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FIELD PROCEDURES



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

February 27, 2009

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on February 5, 2009

Groundwater Monitoring Report 090205-RM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Maferials and Emergency Response training cowrse per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refiesher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408} 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blalnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party, Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only, No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/jb

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Regina Bussard
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

SANJOSE SACRAMENTO EOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA {408) 573-0555 FAX {408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avold conflicts of interest, Blalne Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the Information we collect. As a state llcensed contractor (C-57 well drilling ~water — 748684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Shell comply with Shell's safsty
guidelines, 29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and Hiness Prevention Program (IIPP).  All
Field Techniclans recelve the full 40-hour 29CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job tralning prior to commencing any work on any Shell site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are Inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condliion of the welthead s checked
and noted according to a welhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements Include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronlc water level indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths of a foot,

The water In each well Is inspected for the presence of immiscibles. When free productis
suspected, its presence is confirmed using an slectronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well containing over two-hundredths of a foot {0.02') of product.

EVACUATION

Depth fo water measurements are collected by our parsonnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well, Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volurnes and
are sat at no lass than four case volumes in some ju{rtsdicttons.

Rlaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Gil Producis US Page 1




Well pufglng devices are selected on the basls of the well diameter and the total volume to be
gvacuated, In most cases the weall will be purged using an elechric submersible pump (.8,
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottorn of the well,

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minlmum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collestion. Typleal groundwater
parameters used to measure stabillty are elactrical conductivity, pH, and temperature,
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process {no less
than once per case valume),

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monltoring of fuel sites include the following:
Temperature is considered to have stabllized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH Is consldered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit. ‘

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However,
lees water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does hot immediately
recharge.

MEASURING RECHARGE

Upon compietion of well purgiﬁg, a depth fo water measureiment Is collected and notated to
ensure that the well has recharged to within 80% of iis static, pre-purge level prior to sampling.

Wells that do not immediately show 80% recharge or dewatered wells will be allowed a
minimum of 2 hours to recharge prior to sampling. The water level at time of sampling will be
nofed, ) :

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well s captured
and contained In on-board storage tanke on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
fraflers, Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, slectiic pumps and
hoses efc.), consisting of groundwater combined with delonized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped Into effluent tanks.

Non-hazardous purgewater is fransported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a
Blalne Tech Services, inc. faglity before being transported to a Shell approved disposal facility.

Blaine Tech Services, Ine. Standard Methods & Procedures Shelt Ofl Products US Page 2




SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using & stainless stesl, Teflon or disposable ballers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample materlal Is decanted directly from the sampling baller Into sample coralners provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The ransfer of sample material fram the bailer
to the sample container conforms to specifications contalned in the USEPA T.E.G.D, The type
of sample container, matetlal of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are
spedific fo the Intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample contalners by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to
delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers,

TRIP BLANKS

Trip Blanks, if requested, are taken to the site and kept inside the sample cooler for the duration
of the event. They are turned over {o the laboratory for analysls with the samples from that site,

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, If requested, may be collecied at a sits, The Fleld Technlcian uses thelr discretion-
in choosing the well at which the Duplicate Is collected, fypleally one suspected of containing
measurable contaminants. The Duplicate sample is labelad "DUP" and the fime of collection Is
omitted fram the COC, thus rendering the sample blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed In food grade lee chests for storage In the field and
transport (direct or via our facility) fo the designated analytical laboratory. These ice chests
contaln quantitles of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material.- The sarples are rhaintained
in elther an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinguished into the custody of the laboratory or
jaboratory courisr.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed o all sampls contalners, In most cases these labels are generated by
our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field
personnel. The site Is identified with the store number and slte address, as is the particular
groundwater wall from which the sample Is drawn (8.9, MW-1, MW-2, 8-1 ele.). The fime and
date of sample collection along with the initials of the person who collects the sample are
“handwritten onto the label.

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Qil Products US Pape 3




Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the sits where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bl of Lading forms,:

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment Is brought to the sife In clean and serviceable condlition and is cleaned after use
In each well and before subsequent use in any other well, Equlpment Is decontaminated before
leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device Is a commercial steam dleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that Is then operated with high quality deionized
water that Is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
faclitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices Included in the patented workstafion
(U.8. Patent 5,535,775} that Is Incorporated in each sampling vehicle, The steam cleaner is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensifive equipment or parts (L.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor mernbrane, water level
indicator, ete.) that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and delonlzed water solutlon and rinsed with delonized waier,

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolvad Oxygen readings-are taken pre- and/or post-purge -using YSI meters (2.g. YSI Model
54, 58 or 95) or HACH fleld test kits.

The YSI meters are equipped with a stiming device that enables them fo collect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stirring devices are modifled to allow downhole meastrements o be taken

" from wells with diameters as small a3 two inches. The probe and reel is decontaminated
between wells as described above. The meter Is callbrated between wells as per the
instructions In the operating manual, The probe and stirrer Is lowered Into the water column.
The reading is allowed to stubilize prior to collection,

| OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with elther Corming or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corning ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ulframeter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated af the start of each day according to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

Ali field measurements are collected at time of sampling with a HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Frocedures Shelt O Products US Poge 4




APPENDIX C

CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORT WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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_alscience
== nvironmental

mnay

&= aboratories, Inc.

February 23, 2009

09-02-0790
8989 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 2/7/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

Dear Client:
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The resuits in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

SCAQMD D: 931 A0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Sincerely,
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

the undersigned.

Jessie Kim
Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230

NELAP 1D: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »




Page 2 of 16

Ity
|
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Il

&=_nvironmental Analytical Report

== aporatories, Inc.

ity

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 02/07/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-G790
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project. 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA - Page 10f2
Lab Sample Dateffime ) Date  Dateltime
Client Sample Number Number Collécted  Matrix  Instrument Prepared Anal¥zed Qc BE}FCEh 13

09

Comment(s). -The sample exdract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior {o analysis.

Parameter Resulf RL DF Quak Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/t
Surmgatés: REC (%) Confrol Limits Quat
Dacachlorobiphenyl : 96 68-140

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Comment{s}).
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Liniis
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/l.
Surregates: REC (%) Conirel Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyt _ 98 68-140

Comment{sk -The sample extract was subjected {o Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ugft.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachtorabiphény) 86 68-140

Commeni(s): “The sample extract was subjected to Sitica Gel trealment prior to analysis.

Parameter, Resul RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ugil.
Surragates: REC {%) Confrol Limils Qual
Decachicrebighenyl 108 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

| Page 3 of 16

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 02/07/09

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-G790

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Praparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 2 of 2
i Dat Date/Ti

Client Sample Number La;‘!)usﬂ{:\l;r;[;!e [():ac:gggr:de Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Aiaiyzlque QC Batch ID

Comment(s):

-The sample extract was subjected o Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Paramefer Resuft RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/t
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 102 68-140

Parameter Result RL
Diesel Range Organics ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Conrol Limits
Decachlorobiphenyt 97 68-140

DE Qual Units
1 ugft.
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ww_alscience WALEO,
_nvironmental Analytical Report
== abhoratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 02/07/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0780
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l.
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 1 of 3
i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number La;i’u?ﬁb“;‘i'a %ifﬁgi;”de Malrix _Instrument Preoaa?ed Aanaiyz?de QC Batch ‘D_

Parameter

Benizene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes {total}
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether {MTBE)
Surrogates:

Bibromeflucromethane
Toluene-d8

Resuli RL
ND 25
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
1000 10
REC (%) Confrol
Limits
08 74-140
a8 88-112
90 74-110

[
(LS N S ]

—
o

Qual

Qual

Paramefer Rasult
Test-Buiyl Alcohol {TBA) ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl-t-Buty Ether {(ETBE) ND
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND
TPPH 1100
Surrogales; REC (%)
1,2-Dichlarcethane-d4 100
Toluene-d8-TPPH 94

Qual

50

10

10

10
260
Conlrol

Limits
74-146
88-112

cnmmasmﬁ

Qual

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether {MTBE)
Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-ds
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Resut BL
ND 1.0
ND 20
ND 2.0
NE 20
150 2.0
REC (%) Control
Limits
108 74140
100 88-112

NNNMN!‘IU'T

Quat

Qual

Parameter Resui
Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE}) ND
Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
TPPH 180
Surrogates: REC (%}
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 102
Toluere-d3-TPPH 96

Qual

Parameter

Benzena

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Surregates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Resulf RE
ND 0.50
ND 1.8
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
5.4 1.0
REGC (%) Contro]
imits
106 74-140
101 88-112
89 74-110

|CZI
J T A O 1]

Qual

Qual

Parameter - Result
Tert-Buiyl Alcoho! {TBA} ND
Dilsopropyt Ether {DIPE) ND
Ethyl-{-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
TPPH ND
Surrogales: REC (%)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 118
Toluene<i8-TPPH 96

Conlrot Qual
Limits

74-146

88-112

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report &
‘&= aboratories, Inc. =

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 02/07/09

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0790

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: ugfl.

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 2 of 3

i Dat DatefTl
Client Sample Number Largusé?;ggfe ngﬁg&e Malrix _Instrument Pre:a?ed A?taty?;_ilie QG Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE
Benzene ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Xylenes {lotal) ND 1.0 1
Methyi-t-Buiyl Ether {MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol
Limits
Dibremoflucromethana 112 74-140
Toluene-d8 100 88-112
74-110

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 87

Qual  Parameler
Tert-Bulyt Alcohol (TBA)
Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-{-Bubyl Ether {(ETBE}
Tert-Amyl-Mathyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH
Qual Surreyales;

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Resul RL DF Qual

ND 10 1

ND 28 1

ND 29 1

ND: 20 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual

Limis

109 74-146

97 88-112

Parameter Result RL DF Qual  Parameter Resull RL DF, Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Buiyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 i Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 i Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes {total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Bulyt Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH NP 50 1
Surrogates; REC {%} Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limifs Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 113 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 74-146
Toluene-d8 101 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 88-i12
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 91 74-110

Parameter Result RL DE
Benzene ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
Feluene ND 1.0 1
Xytenes (tota) ’ ND 1.0 1
Methyi-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controt
Limils
Dibromofiuoromethane 111 74-140
Toluene-ds 103 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzena 91 74-110

Qual Paramefer
Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA}
Dilsopropyl Ether {DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Bulyt Ether {(ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL PE  Qual

ND 10 1

ND 20 1

ND 2.0 1

ND 2.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%} Control Qual

Limits

118 74146

85 88-112

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Faclor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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02/07/09

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received:

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0790

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS f EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 3.0f 3

Client Sample Number L Sample DaieiTlret:je Matix  Instrument Prgazg?ed [;fnl:rh:—zlrende C Balch ID

Parameler Result RL DE  Qual  Parameler Resuit
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Bulyi Alcohol (TBA) ND
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
‘Toluene ND 10 1 Ethyl-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Xylenes {fotah ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (FAME) ND
Methyi-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) NE 1.0 1 TPPH ND
Suir 3 REG (%) Conlrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 108 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103
Toluene-d8 100 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 86

1,4-Bremofiuerobenzene

Quat

Qual

Parameter Resul RL DE  Qual Parameter . Result
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Dilsopropyt Ether {DIPE}) ND
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Xylenes {total} ND 1.0 1 Ted-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND
Surrogates: REC{%} Coniro Qual Surrogates: REC (%)
Limils
Dibromefluoromethane 109 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104
Toluene-d8 . 98 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 96
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 74-110

Gual

|U
- o e [T

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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- ey aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 02/07/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Crder No: 09-02-0790
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS ! EPA
) 82608
Project 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date MSAISD Batch
Quality Conirol Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPDCL . Qualifiers
Benzene 103 97 88-118 6 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 95 93 67-145 2 0-11
Chilorobenzene 99 94 88-118 6 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 95 70-130 9 0.30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 91 88 86-116 4 0-8
1,1-Dichlorosthene a7 91 70-130 7 0-25
Ethylbenzene 104 98 70-130 6 0-30
Toluene 104 a7 87123 6 0-8
Tdchloroethene 104 00 79127 4 0-10
Vinyt Chioride . 17 80 69-129 3 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 113 106 71-131 6 013
Tert-Butyt Alcohot {TBA) ) 105 104 36-168 1 0-45
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 121 116 81-123 i} 0-9
Ethyl-i-Bubyl Ether (ETBE) 114 106 72-126 7 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} 108 102 72-126 6 0-12
Ethanel 124 121 53-149 3 0-31
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 8 of 16

"

= E_Iscn;-nce
_E—.:' * . 13 - - =
m_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
' BEw aboratories, Inc. |
Blaine Tech Services, inc. Date Received: 02/07/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0790
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
82608
Project 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Baleh
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC Y%REC CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 93 92 88-118 2 07
Carbon Telrachloride 102 a8 67-145 4 0-11
Chiorobenzene 92 a1 88-118 i 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane a9 97 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlorohenzens 91 & 86-116 1 0-8
1,1-Dichforoethene 101 96 70-130 5 0-25
Ethylbenzene a0 89 76-130 1 0-30
Toluene 92 g2 87-123 1 0-8
Trichloroethene a0 a0 78-127 0 0-10
Vinyt Chloride 86 81 69-129 6 0-13
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 88 85 71-131 3 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) a8 g6 36-168 2 0-45
Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 114 107 81-i23 4] 0-9
Ethyl-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) W7 105 72-128 2 012
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (FAME) 94 93 72-126 1 012
Ethanot 115 i07 53-140 8 0-31
RPD - Relative Parcent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:{(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Fithyl-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethane!

S isc:ence
s Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
g aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 02/07/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0790
San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/IMS 1 EPA
82608
Project 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublfin, CA
- Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quality Cenirol Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPB CL Qualifiers
Benzene 94 95 88-118 1 0-7
Carbon Telfrachloride 107 108 67-145 1 0-11
Chlorobenzene 92 a1 88-118 0 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 97 97 70-130 ¢] 0-30
1,2-Dichlorebenzene 92 a0 86118 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 104 103 70130 4] 0-25
Ethylbenzene 9z g2 70-130 [ 0-30
Toluene 93 95 87123 2 a-8
‘Trichlorosthene 93 94 79127 1 0-10
Vinyl Chioride 93 93 69-129 1 013
Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 87 886 71131 1 013
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 87 87 ] 356-168 0 0-45
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} 118 116 - 81123 2 0-9
108 109 72-126 i 012
93 a5 72-126 3 0-12
107 108 53-149 1 0-31

TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

€L - Control Limit
oln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Linc
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Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

Page 10 of 16

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:
Method:

N/A
09-02-0790
EPA 3510C
EPA 8016B

Quality Contro! Sample ID

LCSD %REC $%REC CL.

89 75117

RPD CL Qualifiers

Parameler LCS %REC
Diesal Range Organics 89
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Coalrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received:; N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Crder No. 09-02-0790
San Jose, CA 95112-11056 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project. 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

! ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameler LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL

RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 103 104 84-120 78-128 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 97 97 63-147 49-161 1 0-10
Chiorobenzene 98 1 89-119 84-124 3 0-7
1,2-Dibromeosthane 103 108 80-120 73127 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ag 92 88-119 84-124 4 0-9
1,1-Dichlorcethene 99 97 77-125 659-133 2 0-18
Ethyibenzene 103 104 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Toluene 102 105 83-125 76-132 2 0-9
Trichloroethene 105 106 89-119 84-124 i (18]
Vinyl Chioride 84 82 63-135 51-147 2 0-13
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) 106 108 82-118 76-124 2 013
Tert-Butyt Alcohot (TBA) 102 108 46-154 28-172 4 0-32
Diisepropyl Ether {DIPE} 114 117 81-123 74-130 3 0-11
Ethyl-t-Bufyl Ether (ETBE} 104 108 74-122 66-130 4 012
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 101 108 76-124 §B8-132 7 0-10
Ethano! 118 117 680-138 47-151 1 0-32
TPPH 113 116 65-135 £3-147 3 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds © 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




|||[i:||F

Page 12 of 16

Sm_alscience
=
a_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
o
= .
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0790
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Balch
Quality Control Sample [D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed
— = 18/00
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD%REC — %RECCL ME GL  RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 96 95 84-120 78126 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 107 106 63-147 49-161 1 0-10
Chlorobenzene 94 93 89-119 84-124 1 -7
1,2-Dibromoethane 99 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichtorohenzene 92 93 89-119 84-124 1 0-9
1,1-Dichloroethene 107 08 77125 69133 2 0-16
Ethylbenzene 95 94 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Toluene 96 a4 83125  76-132 2 0-9
Trichioroethene 97 98 89-119  84-124 1 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 95 o1 63135 51147 4 013
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 89 82118 76-124 4 013
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 90 a0 46-154  28-172 o 0-32
Diisopropy Ether (DIPE) 121 116 81123 74130 4 0-11
Ethy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 112 110 74122 66-130 2 012
Tert-Amyt-Methyl Ether (TAME) o7 a7 76-124 68132 0 0-10
Ethanol 104 103 60-138 47151 2 0-32
TPPH 29 96 65-135  53-147 3 0-30

Total number of LCS compoursds @ 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds aliowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Refative Percent Difference , CL - Conirol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

Page 13 of 16

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-02-0790
San Jose, CA 95112-11056 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Date £ CSILCSD Baich
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instriment Prepared Analyzed

Parameater

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chilorobenzens
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,1-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzens

Tolueng

Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE}
£ihyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME)
Ethano!

TPPH

Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

1

LCS %REC LCSD %REC

98
108
a4
98
92
105
94
98
97
94
g0
87
119
112
98
102
102

24
104
9N
96
o1
101
92
24
93
94
87
89
116
109
95
103
102

ME_CL,

%HREC CL RPD
84-120 78126 2
63-147 49-161 4
§9-119 84-124 3
80-120 73427 2
§9-119 84-124 1
77126 69-133 4
80-120 73-127 2
83-126 76-132 2
89-119 84-124 3
63-135 51-147 1
82-118 76-124 4
46-164 28-172 2
81-123 74-130 3
74-122 66-130 3
76-124 68-132 3
60-138 47-151 1
65-135 53-147 1

Qualifiers

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Confrol Limit

TEL:(714) 885-5484 .

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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& aboratories, Inc.

09-02-0790

Qualifier Definition

* See applicable analysis commaent.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due fo matrix interference. The

Work Order Number:
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due {o a required sample dilution,
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS andfor LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

4
Resutt is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

5
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

N

ND
Q
greater.
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

A
B
C
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received andfor analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Nontarget Analyie.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resuliting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

% Recovery andfor RPD oui-of-range,

MN\N 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 885-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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WORK ORDER #: 09=[01Z]=[P 1714 [ ¥
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMEEIE NI N

cLienT: OTS paTE: 2 [ 0T/ 09

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria; 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) X
Temperature i\ , °C-02°Ccr) =_ 1| . 4 o¢ IE/Blank 3 Sample
L] Sample(s} ouiside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

(] Sample(s) outside temperalure criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter [J Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial: &E(é

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

J Cooler 0 [1No (NotIntact)  .ENotPresent LI N/A itial: _\JV2
0 Sample O 1 No (Not Intact)  E=ZNot Present Initlat: SO
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........ =~ il O

COC document(s) received complete...........ccoo v vivieciii e P | N
Sampler's name indicated on COC.........ooiiiii i, & [ 0

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.........ooveeeeeii i, = O i

Sample container(s) intact and good condiion...................ceveeae. il O (R

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................. JA a B
Analyses received within holdihg time............ e H O L1

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container....... ........ | A (I {1

Volatile analysis container{s) free of headspace.............ccoeenvnn.... A [l 1

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............vvveeeeeveeeeeeeeeenns O 0 =
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ OSleevs TIENCores® DTerraCores® [J
Water: [VOA B@Zh [VOAna, [1125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBpo, [MM1AGB [11AGBna,
[J1AGBs HSOO%GB (I1500AGBs [1250CGB O250CGBs OJ1PB OJ500PB  F1500FPBna 250PB

[1250PBn [1125PB [125PBznna [1100PBsterile [1100PBna, O (] 1

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® [ Checked/Labeled by: =P
Contalner: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plastic G:Glass JiJar B:Bollle Reviewed by: f‘!zgc
Preservative: hiHCL mHNO; napzNa,8,0; naiNaOH  pogHaPOs s:H,50,  znnaiZnAcs+NaCH Scanned hy: sD

SOP T100_090 {12/10/08)




